MER’CHANTS NATIONAL BANK BuiLeing

WM. H. ARMBRECHT P. 0. BOX 290 TELEPHONE
THEODORE K. JACKSON AREA CODZ 205
MARSHALL ., DeMouy MoB| Le, ALABAMA 432-875)
WM. 1, ARMBRECHT, 3p 3660 —_

RAE M, Crows CABLE ADDRESS
BROOX G. MoLMes STALAW

W BOYD REEVES

FRANK 8. McRignT s

CLIFFORD FOSTER, I A'prll 133 19 73

T K. .JACKSON. i d

E, B.PEEE!LES,III

Eom, KEELING
GEOFFREYV. PARKER
WiLitam g HARWVEY

KIRK ¢, SHaw

NORMAN E.WALDQOF: <R,
CONRAD B ARMERECHT,E
A DANNER FF\‘AZER,-.JW.

Re: 7. 1. Mothersheag VS. Complete Auto Transit, Ine

Yours very truly,

ARI\BRE’CHI‘, JACKSON ¢ DeMOUY

NEW, Jr /1»

Enclosures



J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT COF

Plaintiff, ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS. )
COMPLETE AUTQO TRANSIT, )
INC., etal.,

Defendants. ! CASE NC. 10, 581

MOTION TO PRODUCE

Comes now the Plaintiff, J. L. Mothershead, in the above styled
cause and respectfully moves the Court to order the Defendants, Complete
Auto Trangit, Inc., and Ryder Truck Rental, Inc., to produce and deliver
to the Plaintiff, J. L. Mothershead, or his attorney of record, noct later
than 2:00 2. m. on Monday, April 23, 1873, or at any other time and place
fixed by this Honorazble Court or agreed to by the parties to this Motion,
for inspecticn by the Plaintiff prior to the date of trial in this cause, the

following:

1. Any and all employment records pertaining to
William A. Wright.

2. Any end all notes, records, documents, reports,
or other written memoranda concerning the telephone call
and conversation made by William A. Wright on Decem-
ber 6, 1971, from Spanish Fort, Alabama, to the Complete
Auto Transit offices in Atlanta, Georiga.

3. Any and all handbocks, manuals, instructions,
or éimila.r documents made available to your truck drivers
concerning thelr duties and work, particularly, but not
limited to, their duties and instructions regarding the in-
volvement and reporting of accidents.

4. The payroll doccuments concerning William A.

Wright for December 6, 1871.




5. The ownership and title documents to the vehicle
operated by Willlam A. Wright on December 5, 1971,
said vehicle being driven from Mobile, Alabama, to
Atlanta, Georgia.

6. Any and all work orders, purchase orders, ex-
pense vouchers, instructions, bills of lading, directions,
firﬁe sheets, or other similar writien memoranda or
documents pertaining to the road trip made by William A.
Wright from Atlanta, Georgla, to Mobile, Alabama, on
December 5, 1971, and the return road trip from Mobile,

Alabama, to Atlanta, Georgia, on December 6, 1971.

A further request is made to the Court to order the Defendants,
Complete Autc Transit, inc. , and Ryder Truck Rental, Inc., to make
avallable to the Plaintiff for inspection and photographing the said vehicle,
further described as an auto transit carrier, operated by William A.

Wright, on December 6, 1971, in which he fraveled from Mobile, Alabama,

to Atlanta, Georgia.

The Plaintiff avers that these aforementicned items demonstrate
and contain evidence relevant and pertinent to issues in the above styled
cause and are necessary to adeguately prosecute this cause. The Plaintiff
further avers that these items are in the posséssion, custody, control, or
power of the Defendants, Complete Auto Transit, Inc. and Ryder Truck

Rental, Inc.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY

BY/ / / f é’/ %Z/ﬁp—m

W. BOYD REEVES
Duly Designated Trial Counsel




STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF MOBILE )

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County
and State, personally appeared NORMAN E, WALDROP, JR., known to
me, who being by me f{irst duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is
one of the attorneys of record for the Plamtﬁ J. L. Mocthershead, in
the foregoing cause, and as such has knowledge of the facts set out in the
foregoing motion ; that the documents therein described contain evidence
pertinent to the issues of this cause and that they are necessary and
--meterial to a proper prosecution of the said suit.

NORMAN E. WALDROP JR.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO
‘before me this the (=% day
of April, 1973,

Vo vy O f .
! B _Qm,- . Qﬁj)\lﬁ RO,
Nofary Public

TO PAUL W. BROCK, ESQUIRE, ATTORNEY FOR TEE DEFENDANTS,
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT INC., AND RYDER TRUCK RENTAL, IRC

Please take notice that the above and foregoing motion will be called

‘to the attention of the Judges of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County,
Alabama, on the 17th day of April, 1973, or as soon thereafter as counsel

may be heard.
]NORMAN E. WALDROP g

I, NORMAN E. WALDROP, JR., one cf the attorneys of record for
the Plamtlff J. L. Mothershead, do hereby certify that on this ¢ T8
day of April, 1973, Iserved a copy of the above and foregoing motion,
affidavit, and notlce on Paul W. Brock, Esquire, attorney for the D@.fendants
Complete Aute Transit, Inc. and Ryder Truck Rental, Inc., by depositing
a copy of the same postage pre-paid, in the United S’sates Ma11 addressed
to his office in Mobile, Alabama.

APR 161973

CIRCULT

UNICE B. BLACKMON &%ae




ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DEMCUY
LAWYERS

MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

WM, H, ARMBRECHMT P. 0. BOX 250 TELEPHONE
THEQDORE K.JACKSON AREA CODE 205
MARSHMALL J. DEMOUY MOBILE, ALABAMA 432~-5751
WM, H. ARMBRECHT, 1r 36601 -

RAE M. CROWE CABLE ADDRESS
BROOX G. HOLMES SEALAW

W, BOYSD REEVES

FRANK 8, MeRIGHT

CLIFFORD FOSTER, IT Aprll 18, 1973

T. K. JACKSGN, I
£ B.PEEBLES,IT

£ M. KECLING

CEOFFREY ¥, PARKER
WILLIAM B, HARVEY

KIRK C. SHAW

NORMAN £, WALDROR JIR.
CONRAD R ARMBRECHT, It
A.CANNER FRAZER,JR.

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Beldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama 386507

Re: J. L. Mothershead vs. Complete Auto Transit, Inc.,
et al.; Case No. 10, 581

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:
Will you kindly file the enclosed Notice of Deposition in the above
styled case in our behalf. Also, we would appreciate it if you would mark

the date this Notice is filed on a copy of this letter and return the same in
the seclf-addressed envelope provided.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Yours very truly,

ARMRBRRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY

By \KR\%«MZB%}

Norman E. Waldrop, Jr. \*

NEW, Jr/ir

Enclosures




J. L. MOTHEERSHEAD, ) IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT OF

Plaintiff, )  BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS. )
COMPLETE AUTC TRANSIT, )
INC., et al.,

Defendants. ) CASE NO. 10, 581

- NOTICE OF DEPCSITION

TO:  Paul W. Brock, FEsquire

Post Cffice Box 123

Mobile, Alzbama 36601

Michael D. Knight, HEsquire

Post Office Box 123

Mcbile, Alabama 36601

Please take notice that at 2:00 p. m. EST on Thursday, April 26,
1973, in the Law Offices of Lokey and Bowden, 2610 First National Bank
Tower, 2 Peachtree Street, N. E., Atlanta, Georgia, the Plaintiff,
Mothershead011 Company, Wﬂl take the dépoéitibn "6f Alex Rachal'{ipﬂbn' ”
oral examination pursuant to Title 7, Article 8A, Section 474(1) et seq.,
Code of Alabama, Recompiled 1958, before an officer duly authorized to
administer oaths in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, and duly
authorized to take depositions and swear witnesses in said County in said

State. The oral examination will continue from day to day until completed

and you are invited to attend if you so desire.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY

e s LS

NORMAN E. WALDROP, IR. 5"

CERVIFICATE OF SERvigs
N - h

§ do herchy ceriify Mat § 57y~ ¢ {hig ! gay o APR 19 ‘B?S
:._'-:?l_, sorved a copy of the ’
egoing pieading on counsel far a!! parties %o this procesding, ’ CIRCUIR
mailing the same by United Statcs mail properly addressed, tUNECE B BMCKM@E‘% CLERK

g first class postage prepaid. : g &L




J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT,

)
(
VS: )
(
INC., et al, )

Defendants. CASE NO. 10,581

ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

Comes now one of the defendants in the above styled cause,
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, INC., a corporation, and for answer to
interrogatories heretofore propounded to it by the plaintiff
says as follows, separately and severally:

1. Alex Rachal, Assistant Branch Manager,

Complete Auto Transit, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia.

2. One month.

3. William A. Wright, Route 7, Carrollton, Georgia.
4. Complete Auto Transit, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia.
5. Complete Auto Transit, Inc.
6. Complete Auto Transit, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia.
7. Complete Auto Transit, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia.
8. Complete Auto Transit, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia.
9. Returning to Atlanta empty from having delivered
automobiles to Mobile the preceding day.
| (a) WOOdy's Motel.
(b) Complete Auto Transit, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia.
(¢) Spanish Fort, Alabama.
(d) Yes.
(e) Yellow GMC Diesel Tractor and auto transit
carrier, vehicles numbers 2504?2941, Complete Auto Transit,

Inc.




(£) We understand that as the tractor trailer rig
being operated by William A. Wright was traveling eastward
in the outside lane of the two eastbound lanes, that the
driver of the tractor trailer rig owned by J. L. Mothershead
1ost control and struck the median some distance behind the
rig being then operated by William A. Wright, either because
the Mothershead driver was exceeding the speed limit, excee&?
ing the safe speed, failed to keep a proper lookout, tried to
pass and got in the turn lane as opposed to a through lane,
or for some other reason unknown to us.

(g) Complete Auto Transit, Inc.

10. It is my understanding that Complete Auto Transit,

Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.

et

/ALEX €. RACHAL

STATE OF GEORGIA )

COUNTY OF )

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned notary
public in and for said County in said State, ALEX C. RACHAL
who, being by me first duly sworn, deposes and says that he
has read the foregoing answers to interrogatories and that
the facts contained therein are true and correct to the best
of his knowledge, information and belief.

)0 feti

‘ALEX C. RACHAL

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this the 5227$day

of YV o , 1973. o
ﬂéézyif, 0542)<Z%$/L¢4u@14

{
Notary Public, Netary Public, Georgia, State at Large
i My Commission Expires Oct, 15, 1974




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct
copy of the foregoing Answers to Interrogatories to Norman
E. Waldrop, Jr., Esq., attorney for the plaintiff, by deposit-
ing a copy of same in the United States mail, postage prepaid,
addressed to said attorney &t his office in Mobile, Alabama,
on this the /! day of >0l e , 1973,

L/

Lo oo LI/ 2 A

/

Lk
w7 >
- BB e L LS

NEES I . S
T | JiNe 1973
EUNICE B. B 4 o020 iae
B. BLACKMQN CIRCUF Iﬂjl RER, JM AESLRRAY anEuid

CLERK “RE ]




HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOH NSTON

LAWYERS

CHAZ. ©. HAND 2OTH FLOOR FIRSY NATIONAL SANK BUILDING

C. D ARTNOALL, 4. MALLING ADDRESS:
T\ MABBEY BEBSOLE MOBILE, ALABAMA, P. C. DRAWERC
THOMAS G. GREAVES, JR. OR P O, BOX 123
VIVIAN G. JOHNSTON, SR 3EE0!

PAUL W. BROCHK CABLE ADDRESS!
ALEX F. LANKFORD, TIT HAB
EDMUND R, CANNON TELEPHONE
LYMAN F. HOLLAND, JR. anzasEn

< THOMAS MINES, JR. June 1, 1973 AREA COBDE 208

DANALD F. PIERCE

LOLIS £. ORASWELL
HAROLD O, PARKMAN

G POATER BROCK, JA.
HARWELL [, COALZ, JR.
STEPHEN G. CRAWFORD
JERAY A MEDOWELL,

W, RAMEILDY MERINMNEY, Jf.
LARAY U, SiMS

AL CTLAY RANKIN, ITT
EDWARD A, HYNDMAN, J7,
MICHACL D SN IGMT

G HAMPF UZZOLLE, T3
BCNJAMEN T, ROWE

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court .of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama, 36507

RE: J. L. Mothershead versus Complete Auto
Transit, Inc., Case Number 10,581

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

I have enclosed herein the original answers to inter-
rogatories signed by the defendant, Complete Auto Transit,
Inc. Would you please file these answers on behalf of this
defendant and acknowledge receipt and filing by signing and
returning the enclosed tissue copy of this letter.

I am by carbon copy of this letter transmitting a copy
of these answers to interrogatories to Norman E. Waldrop, Jr.,
who represents the plaintiff.

Thank you for your assistance.

Best regards.

. Yours very truly,

“Z:;’/ngiaaﬂjgidﬁLa_/“

For the Firm

oo

MDKs1m
enclosures
cc: Norman E. Waldrop, Jr., Esq.




HAND,ARENDALL,BEDSOLE,GREAVES:&

LAWYERS

CHAG. . HAND 30TH FLOOR FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
C. D ARENDALL, JA,

T MASGLY AERSOLE MOBILE, ALABAMA

THOMAS G, GREAVES, JR.

VIVIAN G JOHNSTON, IR, ISE0)

FAUL W, AROCK
ALEX F. LANKFGRD, I
EOMUND R. CANNDN
LYMAN F. MOLLAND, JR,
i THOMAS HINES, JR,
DONALD F. PICACE
| LOUIS E.BRASWELL February 7 s 19 73
HARCLE B. PARKMAN
G\ PORTCR BROCK, J5.
HARWELL €. SOALE, JR.
STEPHEN G. CRAWFORD
JERRY A MEDOWELL
W. RAMBEY MEKINNEY, JR,
LARRY U, SiMSs
AL ELAY RANWIN, ZIT
EOWARD &. HYNOMAN, JR,
MICHAEL D. KNIGHT
G, HAMPB UZZCLLE, @2
BENJAMEN'T. ROWE

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Court House

Bay Minette, Alabama

SJOHNSTON

MAILING ABDRESS!
P O. DRAWER C
OR F. O, GOX 23

CAGLE ADDRESS:
HAE3
TELEPHONE
ARZ -5
AREA CODE 208

Re: J. L. Mothershead v. Complete Auto

Transit Company, et al.,
Case Number 10,581

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

I have enclosed herein an Amended Demurrer and
request that you file the same on behalf of the defen-
dants herein. Would you please acknowledge receipt and
filing of the demurrer by signing and returning the en-

closed tissue copy of this letter.

Best regards.

\ A Yours very truly,

g /

q
£/
i

Q
et

irm
MDK.kd

Enclosure




HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

LAWYERS

CHAS, €. HaAND 3I0TH FLOOR FIRST NATIQNAL BANK BUILDING
€. B. ARENDALL, R, MAILING ADDRESS!
T MASZEY OCOSOLE MOBILE, ALABAMA, P. Q. DRAWLR ¢
THOMASL G, SGREAVES, JA. OR FP. &, BOX 122
VIVIAN G. JORNSTON, J&, sss0:
PAUL W. BROCK CADLE ALDDRESS:
ALEX P LANKFORD, IIT MAS
ECMUND R. CANNSN TELEPHONE
LYMAN F. HOLLAND, JR.

+432-55N1
< THOMAS HINES, R,
CONALD F. FiEmeR AREA CODEZ 205

T LOUIS . BRASWELL February 7 2 19 73

HAROLD O. PARKMAN

G. PORTER BROCK, JR,
HARWELL &, COALE, JR.
STEPHEN G. CRAWFORD
HERAY AL MCOQWELL

W BAMSEY MOK|MNNEY, JR,
LARAY U, SiM5

AL CLAY RANKIN, IIT
COWARD A. HYNDMAN, JR.
MICHAZL O KMIGHT

G HAMP LzZCLLE,
BENJAMEN T ROWE

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Court House

Bay Minette, Alabanma

Re: J. L. Mothershead v. Complete Auto
Transit Company, et al.,
Case Number 10,581

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

I have enclosed herein ap Amended Demurrer and
Tequest that you file the same on behalf of the defen-
dants herein. Would you please acknowledge receipt and
filing of the demurrer by signing and returning the en-
closed tissue copy of this letter.

Best regards.

1T

MDK.kd

Enclosure




J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

e

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs. ®

COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT %
COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants. CASE NUMBER 10, 581

- AMENDED DEMURRER

Comes now each of the following defendants, separately
and severally, Complete Auto Transit Company and Ryder Truck
Rental, Inc., and, to the plaintiff's complaint as last amended
and each count thereof, separately and severally, refiles their
separate and several demurrer previously filed herein to the
original complaint and each count thereof, separately and sever-

ally, and reassigns each separate and several ground thereof.

(REL D. KNIGHT ° 3
Attorneys for Defendan}s 5

OF COUNSEL:
HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have mailed 2 true and correct
copy of the foregoing to Norman E. Waldrop, Esquire, Attorney
for Plaintiff by depositing a copy of same in the United States
mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said attorney at his office

in Mobile, Alabama on this, the fgﬂg;y of February, 1973.
/1

) Lvi/ﬂj <MA /\/4’

/
o/

FILED
FEB 121673

EUNICE B. BLACKMON cireurz
- CLERK




ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOQUY
LAWYERS

MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILRING

WM, H.ARMBRECHT P. ©.BOX 280 TELEPHONE

THEODORE K. JACKSON AREA CODE 205
™M 1

MARSHALL J. DEMOUY OBILE, ALABAMA 432-675I

WM. H. ARMBRECHT, IIT 16601

RAE M. CROWE CABLE ADDRESS

BROOX G. HOLMES SEALAW

w. BOYD REEVES

FRANK B. MCRIGHT L

CLIFFORD.FOSTER, I o August 29; 1972

T. K. JACTKSON, LI

LB PEEBLES, IO

F. M. KEELING

SEOFFREY V. PARKER
THOMAS M. AMMONS, I
WILLIAM B. HARVEY

KIRK €. SHaw

NORMAN E. WALDROP, JR.
CQONRAD P. ARMBRECHT, IT

Mrs. HEunice Blackmon, Clerk e }/ }
Circuit Court of Baldwin County 10 ,5 “
Baldwin County Courthouse %L /

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507 "

Dear Mrs., Blackmon:

We enclose a Complaint which we kindly request that you file
on our behalf. We have also enclosed ocur firm check for $5.00 te
cover the cost of service of process on Complete Auto Trangit

- Company through the-Secretary of State., We would appreciate if you
would acknowledge receipt of this Complaint by marking the date filed
on a copy of this letter and returning the same in the self-addressed
envelope provided.

We again want to thank you for your cooperation.

Yours very truly,

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY

NEW, JR/1r

Enclosures




4. L. MOTHERSHEAD, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, )  BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. )
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, )
INC., et al.,

Defendants. ) CASE NO. 10, 581

AMENDMENT TO MOTION TO PRCDUCE

Comes now the Plaintiff, J. I. Mothershead, in the 2bove styled

cause and amends its Motion to Produce heretofore filed to read as follows:

Comes now the Plaintiff, J. L. Mothershead, in the above styled
cause and respectfully moves the Court to order the Defendants, Complete
Auto Transit, Inc. and Ryder Truck Rental, Inc., toproduce and deliver to
the Plaintiff, J. 1. Mothershead, or his attorney of record, not later than
1:00 p.m. on Friday, February 23, 1873, or at any other time and place
fixed by this Honorable Court or agreed to by the parties to this motion, for
inspection by the Plaintiff prior to the date of trial in this cause, the follow-
ing:

Any and all log books carried aboard that certain

Auto Transit truck driven by William Wright on December 8,

1971, said Auto Transit truck being driven from Mobile to

Atlante and having traveled upon U. S. Highway 20 (pages

reflecting entries in log bocks from December 1 through

December 10, 1971).

The Plaintiff avers that these aforementioned items demonstrate and o

contain evidence relevant and pertinent to issues in the above styled cause
and are necessary to adequately prosecute this cause. The Plaintiff further

avers that these items are in the possession, custody, control or power of




the Deiendants, Complete Auto Transit, Inc. and Ryder Truck Rental,

Inc.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY

.
9%

Byl A/ | /_f?ﬂ/ %/MM‘/
W. BOYD REEVES
" Duly Designated Trial Counsel

N

_

ROP, \JR.

A

NORMAN E. WAL,

By

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF MOCBILE )

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and
State, personally appeared NORMAN E. WALDROP, JR., known to me, who
oeing by me first duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is one of the attorneys
of record for the Plaintiff in the foregoing cause, and as such has knowledge
of the facts set out in the foregoing motion; that the documents therein
described contain evidence pertinent to the issues of this cause and that they
are necessary and material to a proper prosecution of the said suit.

-

)

NORMAN E. WALDROQOP,

SUBSCRIBED and SWOBQ TO before me
- thisthe 2’7’,‘,[’_?}1'\“ da-y of i, A pp KA
1873, v 4
A L N SR,

“Notary Public

TO MICHAEL D. KNIGHT, ESQUIRE, ATTORNEY FOR THE DEFENDANTS,
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, INC. AND RYDER TRUCX RENTAL, INC.:

Please take notice that the above and foregoing motion will be called
to the attention of the Judges of the Circuit Court of Raldwin County, Alabama,
on the Ist day of February, 1973, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be

heard.

-,

N e

NORMAN E. WALDROD, V&,




I, NORMAN E. WALDROP, JR., one of the Attorneys of Record for
the Plaintiff, J. L. Mothershead, do hereby certify that on this }-& pat
day of January, 1973, I served a copy of the above and foregoing motion,
affidevit, and notice on Michael D. Knight, Fsg., Attorney for the
Defendants, by depositing a copy of the same postage pre-paid, in the
United States Mail addressed to his office in Mobile, Alzbama.

NORMAN £, WALDROD. JR%‘%




WM, H, ARMBRECHT
THEODORE K.JACKSON
MARSHALL J. DEMOUY
WM. M. ARMBRECHT, 1T
RAE M, CROWE

BROOX &. HOLMES

w, BOYD REEVES
FRANK B. MeRIGHT
CLIFFORD FOSTER, IT

T. K. JACKSON, I

E B.PEEBLES,TT

F M. KREELING
GEOFFREY V. PARKER
WILLIAM B, HARVEY
KIRK C. SHAW

NORMAN £, WALDROR JR,
SONRADR PP ARMBRECHT, T

A DANNER FRAZER,JR.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DEMOUY
LAWYERS
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
P, O, BOX 290 TELEPHMONE

AREA TODE 205
MOBILE, ALABAMA, a432-6751
3660!

CABLE ADDRESS
SEALAW

January 25, 1973

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

Fe: J. L. Mothershead v. Complete
Auto Transit, Inc., et al.; Case
No. 10, 581

We enclose an amended Motion to Produce which we kindly request
that you file on our behalf. We would appreciate if you would acknowledge
receipt of this Motion by marking the date filed on a copy of this letter and
returning the same in the self-addressed envelope provided.

Thank you for your cooperaticn.

NEW, Jz/1r

Enclosure

Yours very truly,

ARMBRECHT,- JACKSON & DeMOUY

- % & gs —_
Norman E. Waldrop, Jo.




HAND, ARENDALIL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

LAWYERS
EHAS: Cr HAND 30TH FLOOR FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
C. ;. ARENDALL JR.
1. MAGSEY BEQSOLE
THOMAS G. GREAVES: JF.
VIVIAN G JOHNISTON, JR. a560!
PALL W, BROCH
ALEX F, LANKFORD, IR
COMLND F. CANNGN
WYMAN Fi HOLRAND. JR.
e THOMAS HINTS, SR
DONALR 7 PICRCE
LOVIS B, ARASWELL
WHAROLD & PARKMAN
G. PORTER QROLCK, JR.
mARWELL . COALE, SR
STERHEN G CRAWFORD
JERAY Ar MEOOWELL
W, HAMSEY MERKINNEY, JR-
LARRY U. GIMS
AL CLAY RANKIN, IF
COWARD A HYNDMAN, JR.
MIGHAEL Dy KNIGHT
G, HAMP UZIELLE, I

MOBILE, ALABAMA

October 10, 1972

clerk of Circuit Court
Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alabama

MAILING ADDRESS!

@, Q. DRAWERC
oR P, O. 30X 123

£ABLE ADDRESS!
HAB
TELEFPHONE
aBz =55t
AREA CODE 205

RE: J. L. Mothershead v. Complete Auto Transit

Company, et al., Case No. 10,581

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith is the original and oné copy

of defendants demurrer in the above styled matter.
please send

As soomn as you have recorded the same,
the copy back to our offices with this jndication
noted.

Yours very truly,

o E%?qjmmwbnh(yf ot

For the Firm
BTR/c]

Fnclosures




J. L, MOTHERSHEAD, ¢ IN THE CIRCUIT COURT oF
Plaintiff, * BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
V. :

COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT
COMPANY, et a].

Defendants. : Case No. 10,581
DEMURRER

Comes now each of the following defendants, separ-~
ately and Severally, COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT COMPANY . and
RYDER TRUCK RENTAL, INC., and demurs to the complaint
as a whole and to each count of the complaint filed
herein, Separately and severally, and for separate
and several grounds of demurrer, sets down and assigns,
separately and severally, the following:

1. That it does not State facts sufficient to
consiitute a cause of action against this defendant,

2. TFor that negligence is therein alleged merely
45 a conclusion of the pleader.

3. For that it alleges negligence as a conclusion,
in that it fails to State sufficient facts showing how
this defendant allegedly negligently operated a motor
vehicle in such a mamner as to force plaintiff's motor
vehicle to collide with a median and other vehicles.

4. For that it is vague, indefinate, and uncertain,
in that it does not apprise this defendant with sufficient
certainty against what act or acts of negligence defen-
dant is called on to defend.

5. For that it is vague, indefinite and uncertain,
in that it doesg not apprise this defendant with sufficient
certainty how it allegedly negligently forced Plaintiff's

- motor vehicle to collide with a median and other vehicles.
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6. For that it is vague, indefinite, and un-
certain, in that it does not apprise this defendant
with sufficient certainty how it allegedly negligently
operated a motor vehicle.

7. For that it does not appear with sufficient
certainty what duty, if any, this defendant may have
owed to the plaintiff.

8. For that it does not appear with sufficient
certainty wherein this defendant violated any duty
owed by defendant to the plaintiff.

9. For that it does not appear with sufficient
certainty how this defendant allegedly negligently
operated a motor vehicle.

10. For that sufficient facts are not stated to
show that this defendant violated any duty it owed to
the plaintiff, in that mnegligent operation of the
motor vehicle by defendant is alleged merely as a
conclusion.

11. For that it does not sufficiently appear that
this defendant owed any duty to the plaintiff which
defendant negligently failed to perform.

12. For that the averments set up, if true, do
not show any liability on the part of this defendant.
13. _For that the pleader sets out in what said

negligence consisted, and the facts so set out do

not show negligence.

14. TFor that there does not appear sufficient causal
connection between this defendant's said breach of duty

and plaintiff's injuries and damages.
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15. No facts are alleged to show that plaintiff
sustained any damage or injury as a proximate result
of any negligence or breach of duty on the part of
this defendant.

16. It is not alleged that the negligence com-
plained of proximately caused the accident and injuries
and damages complained of.

17. For that said count is duplicitous.

18. For that there is a misjoinder of parties
defendant.

19. It is not alleged with sufficient certainty
where said accident occurred.

20. For aught that appears, plaintiff had no
right to be where plaintiff was at the time and place
of said accident.

21. For there does not appear sufficient causal
connection between this defendant's said breach of duty
and plaintiff's injuries and damages, in that it fails
to allege facts showing that defendant forced plaintiff's
motor vehicle to collide with a median and other vehicles.

22. No facts are alleged to show that plaintiff
was injured or damaged as the proximate result of any
negligence of defendant, in that it fails to allege facts
sufficient to show that defendant forced plaintiff's

motor vehicle to collide with a median and other vehicles.

e s T =
/;-“’wuﬁw 7 M_/}__@“w__;{/

4 7
PAUL W. BROCK, Trial Attorney
for Defendant

Defendant

OF COUNSEL:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON
Post Office Box 123
Mobile, Alabama
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do bereby certify that I have on this /£h5%
day of _ [UCTAtin) , 1972, served a copy of the
foregoing pleading on counsel for all parties to this
proceeding, by mailing the same by United States mail,
properly addressed, and first class postage prepaid.
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HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSCOLE, GREAVES &

CHAS. €. HAND

€. B ASTNDALL, JR.

T MASSCY DCOSALE
THOMASG G. GREAVES, JR.
VIVIAN G. JOHNSTON, JR.
FPAUL W. BROCK

ALZX F. LANKFORD, 3IT
COMLUND R, CANNON
LYMAN F. HOLLAND, JF
e THOMAS HINES, 4R,
DQNALD £ PICREED
LOLIS €, DRASWELL
HARSLED D. PARKMAN

G. PORTEA GROCHK, JR.
HARWELL £. €OALE, JR,
STEPHEN G, CRAWFORD
SJLFRAY AL METDOWELL

W, RAMSCY MERKINMNEY, JA.

LARRY U, SimMs

A LAY RAMNKIN, I
EOWARD A. HYNOMAN, 47,
MICHACL D, KNIGHT

G HAMPA UZZELLE, I
ANNJAMEN ', ROWE

LAWY ERS

JOTH FLOOR FIRST NATIONAL BDANK QLUILD]

MOBILE, ALABAMA

IEE

January 22, 1973

The Honorable Telfair Mashburn, Judge
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Court House

Bay Minette, Alabama

Re:

NG

JOHNSTON

MAILING ADDRESS:
P. Q. DRAWER C
OR P O. BOX i23

CABLE ADDRESS:
HAR
TELEPHOMNE
G432 =550
AREA COLE 205

J. L. Mothershed v. Complete Auto Transit,
Inc. -- Case Number 10581 o

Dear Judge Mashburn:

On or about January 3, 1973 a Motion to Produce was

filed in this case directed to the d
Auto Transit and Ryder Truck Rental.

submitted to the Court that the motion

efendants, Complete

It is respectfully
is not proper and
is defective, therefore, should be denied.

The provisions

of Title 7, Section 426, Code of Alabama 1940 (Recomp.

1958), by which this motion is
that the Court may"

_governed, requires, in part,
upon affidavit of their necessity and

materiality" require the production of certain documents

- generally referred to therein.
of documents not based on an aff
by this section,

554.

Respectfully submitted,

MDK.kd

Yours very trul

A\/}K/UMK ..

For the Firm

cc: Norman E. Waldrop, Jr., Esquire

A motion for the production
idavit cannot be supported
ex parte Rowell, 248 Ala. 80, 26 So. 2d




WM, H. ARMBRECHT
THECDORE K.JACKSON
MARSHALL J. DeMOUY
Wh. M. ARMBRECHT, Ir
RAE M. CROWE

BROOA G. HOLMES

W, DOYD REEVES
FRANK B. McRIGHT
CLIFFORD FOSTER, IX
T K- JACKSON, I

£ B.PERBLES, 1T

£ M, KEELING
GEQFFREY V. PARKER -
WILLIAM B, HARVEY
KIRK C, SHAW

NORMAN E. WALDRCOR JR,
CONRARD B ARMBRECHT. I

A DANNER FRAZER,JR,

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DEMOUY
LAWYERS
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
F. C. BOX 25C TELEPHONE
MOBILE, ALABAMA ARER COD= 208

36601

CABLE ADDRESS
SEALAW

January 3, 1973

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Re: J. L. Mothershead v. Complete
Auto Transit, Inc., et al.; Case
Ne. 10,581

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

We enclose a Motion to Produce which we kindly request that
you file on our behalf. We would appreciate if you would acknowledge
recelpt of this Motion to Produce by marking the date filed on 2 copy of
this letter and returning the same in the self-addressed envelope pro-

vided.

Thank you for your cooperation.

NEW, Jr/lr

Enclosure

Yours very truly, v {,
%

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY




J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. )
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, )
INC., etal.,
)
Defendants. CASE NO. 10, 581

MOTION TO PRODUCE

Comes now the Plaintiff, J. L. Mothershead, in the gbove styled cause
and respectfully moves the Court to order the Defendants, Complete Auto
Trensit, Inc. and Ryder Truck Rental, Inc., to produce and deliver o the
Plaintifi, J. L. Mothershead, or his attorney of record, not later than 1:00 p.m.
on Friday, February 2, 1973, or at any other time and place fixed by this
Hencrable Court or agreed to by the parties to this motion, for inspection by

the Plaintiff prior to the date of trial in this cause, the following:

Any and all 1og books carrled aboard that certain
| Auto Transit truck driven by Wllllam erght on December 6
1971, said Auto Transit truck being driven from Mobile to
Atlanta and having traveled upon U. S. Highway 90 (pages
reflecting entries in log bocks from December 1 through

December 10, 1971).

The Plaintiff avers that these aforementioned items demonstrate and
contein evidence relevant and pertinent to issues in the above styled cause
and are necessary to adequately defend this cause. The Plaintiff further

Bers thet these items are in the possessmn custody, control or power of

Qﬂ
o tﬁ@ Defendants Complete Auto Trans1t Ine. and Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.
S S
. =
e & ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY
=
= o
EER- -
Ly CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

i do he.z,py certity that ! hava on this 3_._;10: 4

. 157§__, served a copy of the

foregowry pleading on cdunse! for ali parties o this proceeding,
By mailing the seme by United States mail properly addressed,

and fi 455 postage prepaid,
\MQ\ \m 7
LN e
W




J. L. MOTHERSHEAD,. ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. )
CCMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT )

COMPANY, et al.,

- Defendants.. ... oo e CASENO, 10,581 e

AMENDED COMPLAINT

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause and amends the
caption and body of its Complaint to change the name of one of the De-

fendants, Complete Auto Transit, to read as follows:

J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, ) IN TEHE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Dlaintiff, ) BALDWIN COCUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. )
_COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, . ..} ..
INC., a corporation; RYDER
TRUCK RENTAIL, INC., a )
corporation; and ABC, a perscn,
partnership, firm, or corpora- )
tion who weas the owner or coperater
of the motor vehicle driven by )
William Wright on December 6,
1971, on Battleship Parkway, )
Mobile, Alabama, involved in the
acceident made the basis of this )

suit whose true name and legal
identification is otherwise unknown )
to the Plaintiff at this time but will
be added by amendment when ascer- )
tained, individually and jointly,
)
Defendants. CASE NO. 10, 581

AMENDED COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants the sum of FIFTEEN
THOUSAND ($15, 00C. 00) DOLLARS, damages, for that heretofore and on,
to-wit, December &, 1971, the Defendant, Complete Auto Transit, Inc., a
corporation, an agent of Defendant, Ryder Truck Rental, Inc., a corporaticn,

while acting within the line and scope of its authority as such, negligently




operated a motor vehicle on Alabama Highway 16, beitween the Baldwin
County Line and Pineda Drive, said Alabama Highway 16 being a public
road in Baldwin County, Alabama, and otherwise known as Battleship
Parkway, sc as to cause the same to force a motor vehicle being cperated
by the Plaintiff, by and through its servant cr emwloyee actmg Wlu}lll’l the
line and scope of such employment to colllde Wzth the medlan of Ala‘oama |
Highway 16 and other vehicles being cperated on Alabama Highway 16 at

the said time and place.

The Plaintiff avers that as a direct and proximate result of the
negligence of the Defendants as aforesaid, the Plalntiff was caused to
suffer the following damages, to-wit: its motor vehicle was bent, smashed,
and otherwise camaged; lost the use of its mctor vehicle for a considerable
length of time; caused to hire new and additional employees; caused to rent

or otherwise expend money to use other vehicles; caused to expend money

i transp ortmg the smashed motor veh:Lcle and cadsed to lose proflts in

its business. FHence, this suit.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY

. /Z//é?

ZBOYD REEVES

NORMAN £ WALDROP '

CERTIFICA. T o7 CENCE

o

_\ do hereby ceriify that | have on this.&?;i-‘_._day . § B E‘ E ’
AN 197_"ohm, served a copy of the R
Sregoing pleading on counse! Tor aH parties to this proceeding,
by mailing the same by United Stetes mail properly addressed, . %‘@V 2 772

and first class postege prepaid.

Q. EUNICE B. BLACKHON v,




WM. M. ARMBRECHT
THEODORE K.JACKSON
MARSHALL J. DEMOUY
WM. HARMBRECHT, TIT
RAE M, CROWE

BROOX G. HOLMES

W. BQYD REEVES
FRANK B. MCRIGHT
CLIFFORD FOSTER, I
T. K. JACKSCN, ITT
£.B.PEEBLES, III

F. M. KEELING
GEQFFREY V. PARKER
TROMAS M. AMMONS, TIT
WILLIAM B. HARVEY
KIRK €. SHAW

NORMAMN E. WALDROP, JR.
CONRAD P. ARMBRECHT, IT

AUDANNER FRAZER

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DEMOUY
LAWYERS
MERCHANTS NATICNAL BANK BUILDING
P. O, BOX 250
MOBILE, ALABAMA

36601

November 22, 1972

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Raldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

TELEPHONE
AREA CODE 205
432~5751

CABLE ADDRESS
SEALAW

Re: J. L. Mothershead v. Complete
Auto Transit Company, et al.;

Case No. 10, 581

We enclose an Amended Complaint which we kindly request that
you file on our behalf. We would appreciate if you would acknowledge
receipt of this Amended Complaint by marking the date filed on a copy of
this letter and returning the same in the self-addressed envelope pro-

vided.

Thank you for your cooperation.

NEW, Tr/lr

Enclosure

Yours very truly,

ARMBRECIHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY

™
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Norman E. Waldrop, Jr.
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HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CHAS. C. HAND
T B ARCNDALL, JR
Ty MASSEY DEDSOLE
THOMAS G. GACAVES, JR,
VIVIAN G. JORNSTON, Jf.

LAWY ERS
30Tk FLOGQR FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
MOBILE, ALABAMA

IGGC!

PAUL W. IROCK
ALCX ¥. LANKFORQ, IIT
COMUND R CANNON
LYMAN F., HOLLAND, JR,

<r THOMAS HINES, JR.
DONALD F. PIGRCE

LOLS T DRASWLILL
HAROLD B- FARKMAN

G, PORTER BROCK, JR.
HARWELL £, COALE, JH.
STEPHEN G. SRAWFORD
HJERRY AL MCDOWELL

W. RAMSEY MEKINMNEY, JA.
LARRY o SIMS

AL GLAY RANKIN, ITT
EDWARD A. HYNDMAN, JH,
MICHALZL O KNIGHT

G. HAMP UZZELLE, I

November 9, 1972

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: J. L. Mothershead wv.

MAILING ADDRESS!
PG DRAWER C©
OR P.O. BOX 123

CABLE ADDRESS!
HAD
TELEPHONE
“32=551!
AREA CODE 205

Complete Auto Transit Company, et al.,

Case No. 10,581

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

Attached is a notice of deposition on the above-styled

case to be filed on behalf of defendant.
a subpoena be served on Mr. Jacobson.

We request that

A tissue copy of this letter is also attached. We
request that you date this tissue copy and return to us when

our notice is filed.

With best regardé}
!

if} Xpurs very truly,
L
v ’JLfK//y{J{ZL,/ﬂ\

For the Firm

‘

MDK:cr




J. L., MOTHERSHEAD, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
| BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff : AT LAW

vs.

COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT
COMPANY, et al.,

" Defendants i “CASE NO. 10,581
NOTICE
TO: Norman E. Waldrop, Jr., Esq. Richard D. Bounds, Esq.
Attorney at Law Cunningham, Bounds & Byrd
P. 0. Box 290 o P. 0. Box 4486
Mobile, Alabama 36601 Mobile, Alabama 36604

Please take notice that on the lst day of December ,

1972 , in the offices of Hand, Arendall, Bedsole, Greaves &
Johnston, 3000 First Nationmal Bank Building, Mcbile, Alabama,

the defendant , Complete Auto Transit Company 5

will take the deposition of Irby Lee Jacobson whose

address is Rt. 2, Box 292, Bay Minette, Ala. ,at 3:00 P.M.,

upon oral examination pursuant to an Act of the Legislature of
the State of Alabama, designated as Act. No. 375, Regular Session

1955, Approved September 8, 1955, before _Walter W. Wise ,

or another officer duly authorized to take depositions and swear
witnesses in said County in said State. The oral examination
will continue from day to day until completed and you are j

invited to attend and crossleg%mine.

;!l :
J 1/ |
i : 4 H
% ; ﬁéi/fif )

I e . . . Attorney for Def"endant rormanes 11ome J
Of Counsel:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON a,%iﬁ)
PLFASE ISSUE SURPOENA - PERSONAL SERVICE REQUESTEDﬁF _
- c‘U‘-
EL}CKNQS et
B. >




CERTIFLCATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct
copy of the foregoing Pleading to all attorneys of record by
dépositing a copy of same in the United States mail, postage
prepaid, addressed to said attorneys ab their respective offices

: %

o v/
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:EUNICE B. BLACKMON cireure

CLERK u




HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CHAS: C: MAND

T, B ARENDALL, JR,

T MASSEY DELSOLE
THOMAS G. GREAVES, JA.
VIVIAN G. JOMNSTON, JR
PAUL W. BROSK

ALEX F. LANKFORD, IT
EDMUND R. CANNGN
LYmam Fo MOLLAND, JR:
e THOMAS HINES, JR.
DONALD ¥. PICACE
LOUS C. BRATWELL
HARDLD D. PARKMAN

G. PORTECR BROCK, 28,
HARWELLL O COALE, 4R,
STEPHCN G. CRAWFCQRD
SJERRY A MEDOWELL

W, RAMIEY MEKINMEY, JA.
LARKY i1 Sims

AL CLAY RANKIN, I3
EQWAAD A, HYMOMAN, JH.
MICHAEL B, KNIGHT

G. MAMP UIZELLE, T
BENJAMEN T. ROWL

LAWYERS

30TH FLOOR FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
MAILING ARDRDRESS!

MOBILE, ALABAMA P. O. ORAWERGC
oR P, 0, BOX 122

23660
CABRLE ADDRESST

RAB
TELEPHONE
wm3Z-561|
AREAM CODE 205

May 24, 1973

Mrs. Funice Blackmon

Clerk

Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse
Bay Minette, Alabama, 36507

RE:

J. L. Mothershead versus

Complete Auto Transit Company, et al
Circuit Court Case No. 10,581

OQur File: PWB 13,095-C

Dear Mrs.

Blackmon:

I have enclosed herein an answer and a notice for the
taking of a deposition in the above styled cause, and request
that you file the same on behalf of the defendants. Please ac-
knowledge receipt of the filing of the answer and the notice
by signing and returning the enclosed copy of this letter.

I understand that Judge Mashburn will probably have a
jury term during July or August. Has he set the date for that

term yet?

If so, would you please let me know when you expect

to have the next jury term and whether this case will probably
be set during it.

Best regards.

MDKs1m

enclosures

(:L;Z Yours very truly,
4
/

\JAL/{J«_}éLJ&,A~/4*

For the Firm




J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

COMPLETE AUTC TRANSIT,

)
(
VSs: )
(
INC., et al,

)

Defendants. CASE NO. 10,581

ANSWER

Comes now each of the defendants in the above styled
cause separately and severally, COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, INC.
and RYDER TRUCK RENTAL, INC., and for answer to the plaintiff's
complaint as last amended and each count thereof, separately
and severally, sets down and assigns the following separate

and several pleas, separately and severally:
1. DNot guilty.
2. The material allegations are untrue.

3. As a further defense, the defendant avers that at
the time and place alleged in the plaintiff's complaint, to;
wit, December 6, 1971, the plaintiff proximately contributed
to his claimed damages in that at saild time and place the agent,
servant or employee of the plaintiff acting in the line and
scope of his employment as such so negligently operated the
plaintiff's motor vehicle on Alabama Highway 16, between the
Baldwin County Line and Pineda Drive, public roads in Baldwin
County,.Alabama, as to cause or allow the same to go out of
control, collide with the median of Alabama Highway 16, and
other vehicles being operated on Alabama Highway 16 at the

said time and place; hence, plaintiff ought not recover.
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] QPAUL W. BROCK, Trial Attorney S
{//" o, :’:;;’ /‘L/f,;'
\ '-il: 1 ) I3 ) , .
N/ b/‘i/vjw JAS !\/bu\ / L/@[f
MICHAEL D. KNIGHT A

-
Attorneys for the Defendants’

OF COUNSEL:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CERTIFICATE QOF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct
copy of the foregoing Answer to Norman E. Waldrop, Esquire,
attorney for the plaintiff, by depositing a copy of same in
the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said
attorney at his office in Mobile, Alabama, on this the 33
day of May, 1973.

H i
[

/

MAY 29 1973

CIRCUYT

<UUNICE B. BLACKMON &1k

-2




J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

)
Plaintiff, ( BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
)

VS:
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, (
INC., ET AL,
Defendants. ) CASE NO. 10,581
NOCTICE

TO: NORMAN E. WALDROP, JR., Esquire

Post Office Box 290

Mobile, Alabama, 36601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 2nd day of July, 1973, in
the offices of HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON,
3000 First National Bank Building, Mobile, Alabama, the defend-
ants, COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, INC. and RYDER TRUCK RENTAL, INC.,
will take the deposition of J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, at 2:30 P.M.,
upon oral examination pursuant to an Act of the Legislature of
thé State of Alabama, designated as Act No. 375, Regular Ses;
sion 1955, Approved September 8, 1955, before WALTER WISE, or
another officer duly authorized to take depositions and swear
witnesses in said County in said State. The oral examination
will continue from day to day until completed and you are in;

vited to attend and cross-examine. ;

! ? ) W]

b \ .
!E i ¢ ;i,
; ‘ ‘\/‘{./V\ (;“f E\ /u‘ﬂ

MICHAEL D. KNIGHT, Attorney forﬁDefendants

-t

53

g 1//i/4lz4,4éz4%/&,/\#ﬁk

OF COUNSEL:- L
HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct copy
of the foregoing Notice to Norman F. Waldrop, Jr., Esq., attorney
for the plaintiff, by depositing a copy of same in the United
States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said attorney at his
office in Mobile, Alabama, on this the 24 day of May, 1973.

{ / gf 7 | i// Ve
VAY 29 1973 ddeidin o ) T £ s

o g"“,

i

CE B. BLACKMON giReurs {/




HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

LAWYERS

CHAG: C. HAND JOTH FLOOR FIRST NATIGNAL BANK BUILDING
T B ARENDALL, JR. MAILING ADDRESS:
T MASEEY OCOSOLE MOBILE, ALABAMA PO DRAWER Q
THMOMAS G. GREAVES, JR. OR P. C. BOX 123
VIVIAN G JOMNSTON, JA 18601
PAUL W. DROCK CADLE ADDRESS!
ALEX P, LANKFORD, IT HADR
EDMUND R. CANMNON TELERHONE
LYMAN F. HOLLAND, J&,

43Z~BE]

o THOMAS HINES, JR.
CONALD F. PICRCE

LOZ O ORASWELL

FHARGLD D FARKMAN June 29 ] 19 73
G PORTER BROCK, J&.

HAARWILL £, COALE, JR.

STEPHEN G, CRAWFORD

SERRY AL MEDOWIELL

W. RAMBIY MEKINNEY, JR,

LARRY U. SIMS

AL CLAY RANKIN, TIX

EDWARD &. HYNDMAN, JR.

MICHAEL D KNIGHT

G HAMP UZZELLE, IO

DENJAMEIN T. ROWE

AREA CODE 205

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama, 36507

RE: J. L. Mothershead versus
Complete Auto Transit, Inc., et al
Case Number 10,581

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

I have enclosed herein the original notice for taking
the deposition of J. L. Mothershead for Tuesday, August 14,
1973. Please file this on behalf of the defendant.

Best regards.

~~.. a Yours very truly,

\./ //W/\,/ZM

For the Firm

MDKslm
enclosure




J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF
BALDWIN

Plaintiff, KREIXE COUNTY, ALABAMA,

VS: AT TAW

COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT,
INC., et al,

Defendants. CASE NO. 10,581

NOTICE

TO: NORMAN E. WALDROP, JR., Esquire
Post Office Box 290
Mobile, Alabama, 36601

Please take notice that on the 14th day of August

19 73, in the offices of Hand, Arendall, Bedsole, Greaves &
Johnston, 3000 First National Bank Building, Mobile, Alabama,

the defendants ., COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, INC. and RYDER TRUCK

RENTAL, INC. , will take the deposition

of J. L. MOTHERSHEAD , at 2:00 P..M., upon

oral examination pursuant to an Act of the Legislature of the
State of Alabama; designated as Act No. 375, Regular Session

1955, Approved September 8, 1955, before WALTER W. WISE

or another officer duly authorized to take depositions
and swear witnesses in said County in said State. The oral
examination will continue from day to day until completed and

you are invited to attend and cross examine.

it
i Sy

ot ] HW%A/

MICHAEL D. KNIGHT
Attorney for Defendants ‘

1.

OF COUNSEL:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct
copy of the foregoing Notice to Norman E. Waldrop, Jr., Esq.,
attorney for the plaintiff, by depositing a copy of same in
the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said
attorney at his office in Mobile, Alabama, on this the !
day of June, 1973.
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J. L. MOTHERSEEAD, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

V5.

COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT,
et al,

Defendants. ' CASE NO. 10,581

MOTION TO JOIN SUBROGEE AS PARTY PLAINTIFF

Comes now the defendant, Complete Autc Transit, and,
pursuant to Rule 17 of the Alabama Rules of Court, moves
the court to join Federated Mutual Insurance Company as a
party plaintiff herein and shows unto the court that said com-
pany is a subrogee to the claim brought by the designated
plaintiff, that both the designated plaintiff and the subroegee
have a pecuniary interest in the claim, and that this action

should be maintained in their joint names.

Paul W. Bféck, Trial Attorney
for said defendant

L DD fleis
Michael D. Knight, Attorney
for said defendant

OF COUNSEL:
HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES
AND JOHNSTON

3000 First National Bank Bldg.
Mobile, Alabama

FILED
dAN § 11974

EUNICER. BLACKMON circurr

CLERK .




(Motion to Joimn Subrogee as Party Plaintiff)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have on this /Qﬁz%?day of
LB resier~y,, 1974, served a copy of the foregoing pleading
v

on Norma

n/;; Waldrop, Jr., Esq., by delivering same to his

office at 1100 Merchants National Bank Building, Mobile,
Alabama.

g;rjijahwgﬁjiff;;Eéﬁsﬁhégijy .




J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, ) IN TEHE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS. | )
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT )

COMPANY; RYDER TRUCK RENTAL,
INC., a cerporation; and ABC, a per- )
son, firm, or corporation who was the
owner or operator of a motor vehicle )
involved in the accident made the basis
of this suit whose true name and legal )
identification is otherwise unknown to
the Plaintiff at this time but will be )
added by amendment when ascertained,

individually and jointly, )
Defendants. ) )  CASENC. /4 5.F/
COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants the sum of FIFTEEN
THOUSAND ($15, 000.00) DOLLARS, damages, for that heretofore and on,
to-wit, December 8, 1971, the Defendant, Compléte Auto Transit Compa-
ny, an agent of Defendant, Ryder Truck Rentsl, Inc., while acting within
the line and scope of its authority as such, negligently operated a motor
vehicle on Alabama Highway 16, between the Baldwin County Line and
Pineda Drive, said Alabama Highway 18 being a public road in Baldwin
County, Alabama, and otherwise known as Battleship Parkway, so as to
cause the same to force a motor vehicle being operated by the Plaintifi,
by and through its servant or employee, acting within the line and scope of
such employment, to collide with the median of Alebama Highway 18 and
other vehicles being operated on Alabama Highway 16 at the said tims and

place.

The Plaintiff avers that as a direct and proximate result of the

negiigence of the Defendants as aforesaid, the Plaintiff was caused to




suffer the following damages, to-wit: its motor vehicle was bent, smashed,
and ctherwise damaged; lost the use of its motor vehicle for a considerable
length of time; caused to hire new and additional employees; caused to

rent or otherwise expend money to use cther vehicles; caused to expend
money in transporting the smashed motor vehicle; and caused to lose

profits in its business. Hence, this suit.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY

/ _ Ve i
By( {/ S e

W. BOYD RBEEVES' -

Plaintiff demands a trial by jury.

"NORMAN E. WALDROP JRE'

Address of Defendants:

1. Complete Auto Transit Company
480 Sawtell Avenue S, W.
Atlanta, Georgia
Serve Complete Auto Transit Company
through the Secretary of State,

2. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.

Serve Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.,
through its agent for service of
process, Fred S. Ball and
Richard A. Ball, 200 S, Lawrence
Street, Montgomery, Alabama.

AUG 30 1972

EUNICE B. BLACKMON U




STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF MOBILE )

Before me, the undersigned authoritly, personally appeared

Nerman E. Waldrop, Jr., who, being sworn, deposes and says:

That he is one of the attorneys representing the Plaintiff in the
above styled cause; that he is informed and believes, and on the bazis of
such information and belief states that the Defendant, Complete Auto
Transit, in the above styled cause is a corporation not now, or at the time
the acts complained of took place, qualified to do business in the State of
Algbama; that the claims stated in said Complaint accrued or resulied
from the operation of a motor vehicle by said corporation through its agent
upon a public highway in the State of Alzbama; and that said corporation is
subject to service for process pursuant to the provisions of Title 7,

Section 199, Code of Alebama (Supp. 1969).

\ R,

Norm:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .9 Jth day of August,

1972.

o

g&'\nnmpﬁ‘l ‘KR “‘J\T\BQ\J’M-A/&)
Netary Public

(AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Dams 13,1970 AUG 30 1972

CiRCULT

EUNICE B. BLACKMON crerx
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A

CIRCUTE September 20, 1972

qEP 29
B\_P\Q’{\N\QN CLERE

J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, Plaintiff

;33&&&%&

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN
COUNTY, ATABAMA
VS

COMPIETE AUTC TRANSIT COMPARY, et 21 CASE NO. 10,581
Defendants
TO THE CIRCUIT COURT OF RBALDWIN COUNTY, ATARAMA-

I, Mabel Amos, Secretary of State, hereby certify that on September 8, 1972
I sent by certified mail in an envelope addressed as follows: = L

“ Complete Auto Transit Company “Certified Mail—
L65 Sawtell Avenue S,W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30315"

bearing sufficient and proper prepaid postage, a notice bearing my signature and the Great Seal of
the State of Alabama in words and figures as follows:

Complete Auto Transit Company
465 Sawtell Avenue S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30315

You will take notice that on September 8, 1972 the Sheriff of Montgomery
County, Alabama, served upon me, in my official capacity, summons and complaint in a

case entitled:  J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, Plaintiff VS GOMPIETE AUTO TRANSIT COMPANY,
et al, Defendants

in'the CIRCUIT COURT OF BATDWIN COUNTY, ATABAMA
Case No. 10 ,581 a true copy of which summons and complaint is attached hereto
and the said service upon me as Secretary of State of the State of Alabama has the force and

effect of personal service upon you. ‘

WITNESS MY HAND and the Great Seal of the State of Alabama this the ath
day of September, 1972

(Signed) Mabel Amos
Enclosure (1) Secretary of State”

I further certify that the notice above set out which was so mailed in the envelope addressed
as above set forth had attached to it a true copy of the summons and complaint in the above-styled

cause.

I further certify that on September 18, 1972 I received the return card, showing
receipt by the designated addressee of the aforementioned matter at Atlanta Ga Lakewood Sta.
on not given

WITNESS MY HAND and the Great Seal of the State of Alabama this the 20 day

of  September, 1972 -

MABEL S. AMOS
Secretary of State

Enclosures: Return Receipt Card and copy
of Summons and Coraplaint.
cc: Honorable W. Boyd Reeves
Armbrecht, Jackson & Demouy
Merchants National Bank Building
Mobile, Alabama 36602
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7. L. MOTHERSHEAL, : )y INTEE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, }  BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
V8. }
COMPLETE ATTTO TRANSIT )

CONMPANY: RYDER TRUCK RENTAL,
mC,, a corporation] and ABC, & per-
son,.firm, sr gorporation who wes the
ovmer oy operator of & motor yghicle )
involyed in the acelident mede the basis

of thig suit whose true name znd legal )
identification is ctherwiss unkacswn Lo

the Plaintiff at this time but will be )
added by amendment when ascertained,
individually and jointly, 3
Defendants. y  CASENO. __ /. .57/ /
COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff cinime of the Defendents the sumn of FIFTEEN
THOUSAND (815, 00C, CO) DOLLARS, demages, for thet neratofors and .cn,
yanwit, Daeember €, 1971, +he Defendant, Complete Auto Transit Compa-
ny, an agent of Defendant, Ryder Truck Rental, Inc., while acting within
he line and scope of iis authority as such, negligently sperated & motor
venicle on Alsbarma Highway 16, between the Reldwin County Line aad
Dineda Drive, sald Alsbama Highway 18 being 2 public roaﬁm Baldwin

County, Alzbama, and otherwise known a8 Battleship Parmay, s:; zasi:s
couge the same to force & motor vehicle being operaied by éﬁe Pié.mt;ﬁ,
by an& through its servant or employee, acting within the line and scope of
such employment, to collide with the median of Alebama Highway 16 and
sther vehicles being sperated on Alabama Eﬁg;msr 18 at the seid time and

place.

The Plaintiff avers that asa direct and proximeate regult of the

negligence of the Defendants as aforesaid, the Dlaintiff was caused to



suffer the following damages, to-wit: its mmotor vehicle was bent, smashed,
and stherwise dameaged; lost the use of its motor vehicle for ':z cougiderable
length of time; caused to hire new and additionsl employees; caused to

rent or otherwise expend monay to use sther vehicles; caused to expend
money in {ransporting the smasghed motor vehicle; and caused o lose

profite in its business, Hence, this suit.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DehiOUY

W a
7. BOTL AR RV

NORUAN E. ‘N.&LUROP, RV

Plaintiff demands 2 trial by fury.

TORVAN B, ©

Address of Defandants:

1. Complete Auto Traneit Company
485 Sawtell Avenue 8, W,
Atlants, Georgis
Serve Complete Auto Trangit Company
through the Secretary of State,

FILE

-

| AUG 30 1972
2. Ryder Truck Renisl, Ine,

Seprve Ryder Truck Rentel, Inc., ; CIRCUIT
throuch iis agent for service of EUNICE B. BLACKMON ¢, zre
process, rred &, BEall and
Richard A, E‘\@ﬁ.} 200 8, Lawrence
M.reef:, su:}mmmﬂ“ , Alabama,




STATE OFALABAMA }

COUNTY OF MOBILE )

Before me, the undersigned authority, personzlly eppeared

Norman B, Weldrop, Jr., wiko, belng sworn, deposes and says:

"’ha:f. "m is one of the atiorneys representing the Plaintif! In the

aua% &m@é cmu.se, mm; ae is gﬁcwmed anci &eﬁe‘m and on the basis of

%c%l imsrm&c.i:m and beliel states that the Defendant, Complete Auto

-W }mr %e opemmpn of 2 motor vehicle by s2id corporation through its agent
" Ty N
- highway in the Stale of Alabeamsa; and that seid corporation is

subject t5 service for process pursuant to the provisions of Title 7

Section 198, Code of Alabamsa (Supp. 1289),

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 09 Th day of Augusi,

1872,
. R o T .
"ij fonan s MR AN ek N o
Notery Public - ‘
(AFTIX NOTARIAL BEALY

My Commission Expires:

e 13, 1994

AUG 50 1972

EURICEB. BLAQKM{) N CIRCUIE

CLERK
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SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT i © 7 MOORE PRINTING CO. BAY MINETTE ALa

STATE OF ALABAMA | . Circuit Court, Baldwin County
sl Baldwm County g ' No...10.581

You Are Hereby
"ZR "R SooRe,

Compleie Zutc Transit Gomkanm Evzier Truck Rental Tno. & Corp. & et




J. L. MOTHERSHEAD; ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, ) BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. )
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, )
INC., etal.,
Defendants. : ) CASE NO. 10, 881
- INTERROGATORIES

Comes now the Plaintiff, J. L. Mothershead, in the above styled
cause and desiring the testimony of the Defendant, Complete Auto Transit,
propounds the following Interrogatories as provided under Section 477

et seq. of Tit. 7, Ala. Code (1958):

1. State the name, address, and job title of the officer answering

these Interrogateries.

2. Hew long has such officer been s¢ employed in such job capacity ?

23, State the name and address of your employee who was operating ~

o tractor-trailer rig, further described as an auto transit carrier, vehicle
numbers 2504-2841, from Mobile, Alabama, to Atlanta, Georgia, on
December 6, 1971.

4, State the name and address of the employer of William A.
Wright on December 6, 1971, during the time that he was operating a
tractor-trailer rig, further described as an aufo transit carrier, while
traveling on, along or onto Alabama Highway 16, between the Baldwin
County Line and Pineda Drive, said Alabama Highway 18 being sometimes
~nown-ag-Battleship-Parkway. ~

5. State on whose business behalf William A, Wright was acting
on December 6, 1971, during the time that he was operating a tractor-
trailer rig, further described as an auto transit carrier, while traveling

on, along or oato Alabams Highway 16, belween the Baldwin County Line




and Pineda Drive, said Alabama Highway 16 being sometimes known as
Battieshp Parkway.

8. State the name and address of the business entity that was
paying the salary and/or wages to William A. Wright on December g,
1971, for the time that he was operating a tractor-trailer rig, further
described as an auto transit carrier, while traveling on, along, or onto

~Alabame Highway 16, between the Baldwin County Line and Pineda Drive;
said Alabama Highwey 16 being sometimes known as Battleship Parkway.

7. State the name, address, and employer of the person(s)
under whose instructions William A. Wright was acting on December 6,
1971, during the time that he was operating a tractor-trailer rig, further
described as an auto transit carrier, while traveling on, along cr onte
Alabama Highway 16, between the Baldwin County Line and Pinedsa Drive,
seld Alebama Highway 16 being sometimes known as Battleship Parkway.

g. State the name and address of each and every business entity
that owned any interest in the tractor-trailer rig, further described as an
auto transit carrier, that was being operated by William A. Wright, on
December 6, 1971, cn, along or onto Alabama Highway 16, between the
Baldwin County Line and Pineda Drive, said Alsbama Highway 16 being
sometimes known as Battleship Parkway.

9. State in detail the purpose of the trip that William A. Wright
made from Mobile, Alabama, to Atlanta, Georgia, on December g, 1971,
that caused him to operate a tractor-trailer rig, further described as an
auto transit carrier, on Alabama Highway 18, between the Baldwin County
Line and Pineda Drive, said Alsbama Highway 18 being sometimes known
as Battleship Parkway.

(a) In reference to the trip described in Interrogatory No. 9,
state the exact location wherein William A. Wright departed Mobile, Alabama.
() In reference to the trip described in Interrogatory No. 9,

state the exact destination of William A. Wright in Atlanta, Georgia.




(¢}  In reference to the trip described in Interrogatory No. 9,
state the location and approximate time of each ard every point where
William A. Wright stopped to make g telephone report to his emgoyer.

(d)  In referenceto the trip described in Interrogatory No. 9,
state whether or not Willlam A. Wright was acting within the line and scope
of his employment with Complete Auto Transit, Inc.

“(e) Inreference to the trip described in Interrogatory No. 9,
state an exact description of the vehicle Operated by William A. Wright, by
stating your vehicle numbers for the tractor and trailer, the color, the
model, the manufacturer, the year, and the names of all business firms
painted on the vehicle so 25 to depict the owner therect,

) In reference to the trip described in Interrogatory No. g,
describe in detail the incident that occurred between the tractor-trailer rig
being operated by William A. Wright and 2 tractor-irailer rig owned by
J. L. Mothershead.

{g).. . In reference to the trip described-in Interrogatory No. 9,
state the name and address of the business entity that was paying the salary
and/or wages to William A. Wright to make the said trip and state the number
of hours for which he was paid as a result of this irip.

10. Describe in detail the relationship, if any, between you and
Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. (or the business firm commonly known as " Ryder")
by stating, but not limited to, the following:

()  The percentage of corporate stock that Ryder presently
OWIS 1n your company.

{b) The percentage of corporate stock thas Ryder owned in
your company on December 6, 1971.

(¢} The date that Ryder acquired the corporate stock in your
company.

(d)  Description and nature of the supervisicn exerted by

Ryder over your company and your employees,.




11. State the correct name in which you should be designated.ﬁas' E

.2 party-defendant in this action.

ARMBRECHT, JACKSON & DeMOUY

W. BOYD REEVES
Duly Desigriated Trial Counsel

. STATE OF ALABANMA )

COUNTY OF MORILE )

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, in and
for said County and State, Norman E. Waldrop, Jr., who being by me first
duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that the answers o the above and
foregoing Interrogatories, if well and truly made by the witness, will be

_ material evidence to the Plainti#f in this case.

NOR DROP, JR.
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TC

- before me on this | D-day

of April, 1873,
e ' -

'f:'ii},' Notary-Public

SERVICE OF PROCESS: Plezse serve Paul W. Brock, attorney of record
for the Defendant, at 30th Floor, First National Bank Building, Mobile,
Alabama. o
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J. L. MOTHERSHED

; PLAINTIFF

. vs: - CASE # 10,581
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT CO:

. DEFENDANT

fmj‘ W’ PR 4 W

- i , 7 9




PLAINTIFF

: . o - e 7
. L. MOTHERSHED . %W«%

vs: . : : cASE # 16,581

OMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT 60.

DEFENDANT

We the Jury find for the Plaintiff and against the Defendant and assess his/her

,,,,,, E—— lj;fff’z LZL DoTmaRs, -

A G978, 7)

—




HAND, ARENDALL. BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

LAWYERS

CHAD, C. HAND IJOTH FLOGR FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

C, 8, ARENDALL, SR, MAILING ADDRESS
T SEY AERS e

T ors. un MOBILE, ALABAMA R O DORAWER ©
HOMAS G, S, dR. OR P O. BOX 123

VIVIAN G, JOHNSTON, R,

PAUL W. BROGK AGGOH

ALTX K LANKFORD, XX CABLE ADDRESS:

EDOMUND R, GANNON HAD

WYMAN T, HOLLAND, JR, TELEFPHONE

<. THOMAS HINES, JA, b 13 1974 AR S5}

DONALD F, PICRCE Fe ruary 3 AREA CODE 205

LOUIS E. BRASWELL
HARQLR O, PARKMAN

&, PORTER BROCHK, JR,
HMAAWELL £, COALT, JR.
STIPHEN G, CRAWFORD
JERRY A, MEQOWELL

W, RAMSTY MCKINNEY, JF.,
LARAY U, SimMa

AL CLAY RANKIN, T
COWARD A, HYNDMAN, JR.
MICHAGY [, KNIGMT

G, HAMP UZRGRLE,IIT
RENJAMGN T, ROWE

G, L LCATHERBURY, J8.
WILLIAM C. ROECDER, JA.

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon

Circuit Clerk

Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama, 36507

RE: J. L. Mothershead vs.
Complete Auto Transit, Inc.
Case Number 10,581

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

1 have enclosed herein the original Motion for New Trial
on behalf of the defendant, Complete Auto Transit, Inc., and
request that yvou file the same on its behalf. Please acknow-
ledge receipt and filing by signing and returning the attached
tissue copy of this letter. I have also enclosed a Motion for
Stay of Execution and an Order consistent therewith.

Best regards.

Yours very truly,

Dl )

For the Firm

MDKs1m
enclosures




J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, IN THE CIRCUIT COQURT OF

o~~~ N

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
VS: ) AT LAW.
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, (
INC.,
)
Defendant. CASE NUMBER 10,581
ORDER

The defendant having moved for a stay of execution of
and all proceedings to enforce the judgment entered in this
case pending disposition of this defendant's motion for new

trial, and the court having considered the same, it is hereby

ORDERED that execution of and all proceedings to enforce
said judgment be, and the same hereby are, stayed until the
digposition of the defendant's motion for new trial as afore-
said without the necessity for any bond or other security be-

ing filed by defendant.

DATED this J$E day of  Feksoimanrr” . 1974,
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J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

)

Plaintiff, ( BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
VS: ) AT LAW.
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, (
INC.,

| ) |
Defendant. CASE NUMBER 10,581
ORDER

The defendant having moved for a stay of execution of
and all proceedings to enforce the judgment entered in this
case pending disposition of this defendant's motion for new

trial, and the court having considered the same, it is hereby

ORDERED that execution of and all proceedings to enforce
said judgment be, and the same hereby are, stayed until the
disposition of the defendant's motion for new trial as afore-
said without the necessity for any bond or other security be-

ing filed by defendant.

DATED this 18th day of e 1674,
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CIRCUIT JUDGE




J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

)
Plaintiff, ( BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
VS: ) AT LAW.
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, (
INC.,
)
Defendant. CASE NUMBER 10,581

MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL

Comes now the defendant in the above styled cause, COM-
PLETE AUTO TRANSIT, INC., a corporation, and moves the court
to set aside the verdict of the jury upon the complaint of
the plaintiff and to grant said defendant a new trial with
respect to the complaint of the plaintiff and each cause of
action therein contained, separately and severally, and as
grounds therefor, assigns the following, separately and sever-

ally:
1. The verdict is contrary to the law.
2., The verdict is contrary to the evidence.
3. The verdict is contrary to the law and the evidence.

4. The verdict is contrary to the weight of the evi-

dence.

5. The verdict is contrary to the overwhelming weight

of the evidence.

6. The verdict is against the great preponderance of

the evidence.

7. Based upon the evidence presented by the plaintiff,
the verdict of the jury indicates that the jury based their

award on speculation and conjecture.




8. Based upon the evidence adduced by the plaintiff in
this case, the verdict of the jury indicates that the jury

based their award on mistake and inadvertence.

9. It is clear that the verdict of the jury was based
upon speculation or confusion or mistake in that on the even-
ing of January 15, 1974, the jury returned a verdict in sub-
stance "we the jury find the accident was an unavoidable ac-
cident'", and on the morning of January 16, 1974, returned a

verdict in favor of the plaintiff.

10. Based upon the occurrences in and about the deliber-
ations of the jury, their confusion and questions after initial
charge, the rendition of two verdicts and the continued appar-
ent confusion on the part of the jury in and about their de-
liberations, it is clear that the verdict was based upon

speculation or confusion or mistake.

11. There 1is no evidence to support the verdict of the

jury.

12. The court erred in overruling this defendant's

objections to certain evidence offered by the plaintiff.

13. The court erred in sustaining the plaintiff's object-

ions to certain evidence offered by the defendant.

14. The court erred in overruling the objections of
this defendant's counsel to certain questions asked by

counsel for the plaintiff.

15. The court erred in giving at the request of the

plaintiff its charge as follows:




The court instructs the jury that if you find
for the plaintiff, you must determine the in-
terest on plaintiff's damages at the rate of
six percent per annum from December 6, 1971,
to the date of the judgment, add the interest
so calculated to plaintiff's damages, and give
plaintiff judgment for the whole amount.

16. The court erred in that portion of its oral charge
to the jury in which the court charged the jury in substance
that before the defendant could sustain its charge of con-
tributory negligence on the part of the plaintiff the jury

must be reasonably satisfied that it was the negligence of

the plaintiff's truck that proximately caused the accident.

17. The court erred in charging the jury on the issue
of contributory negligence in that the court's charge to the
jury on that issue was in sum and substance a sole proximate

cause charge.

18. The court erred in refusing to allow this defendant's
motion to add as a party plaintiff the subrogated insurance
carrier of the plaintiff, Federated Mutual Implement and Hard-

ware Insurance Company.

19. The court erred in granting the plaintiff's motion
to strike this defendant's amendment to the complaint adding
as a party plaintiff the plaintiff's subrogated insurance
carrier, Federated Mutual Implement and Hardware Insurance

Company.

20. That one of the trial jurors, Clay Frazier, failed
to respond to questions asked upon preliminary examination
of the venire in substance inquiring as to whether of not
any juror or the member of the immediate family of any juror

had been plaintiff in a lawsuit.
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21. For that a juror, Clay Frazier, failed to answer

truthfully voir dire questions propounded to the venire.

22. For that a trial juror, Clay Frazier, failed to
indicate in response to questions propounded to the venire
whether any member of the venire (of which he was one) had

been plaintiff or defendant in a lawsuit.

OF COUNSEL:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing motion on NORMAN E. WALDROP, JR., Esqg.,
attorney for the plaintiff, by depositing a copy of same in
the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said
attorney at his office address in Mobile, Alabama, on this
13th day of February, 1974.
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J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OQF

Plaintiff, ¢ BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
VS: )] AT LAW,
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, (
ING.,
)
Defendant. CASE NUMBER 10,581

MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

Comes now the defendant in the above styled cause,
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, INC., a corporation, and moves the
court for an order staying the execution of and all proceed-
ings to enforce the judgment entered in this action in
favor of the plaintiff on or about, to-wit, January 16, 1974,
pending disposition of this defendant's motion for new trial
on the ground that irreparable injury might result to said

defendant if said execution is not stayed.
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MICHBAEL D. KNIGHT, Atforney For Defrdent

OF COUNSEL:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing motion on NORMAN E. WALDROP, JR., Esq.,
attorney for the plaintiff, by depositing a copy of same in
the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to said
attorney at his office address in Mobile, Alabama, on this
13th day of February, 1974,

CIRCULT

ZUNICE B. BLACKMON ¢ erxc




HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

LAWYERS

CHAS, C. HAND ADTH FLOOR FIRST NATIONAL SANK SUILDING
< B AREMDALL, JR. MAILING ADDRESS:

'r.m\r.sr:\' BEosoLE MOBILE, ALABAMA RO, DRAWER ©
THOMAS G, GHEAVES, U7, oR P O BOX 123

VIVIAN G, JOMNSTON, JA.

PALUL W, BROCK asao .
ALEX £ LANKFORD, I CARLE ADORESS!
EDMUND B, CANMNON rAB

LYMAN F. HOLLAND, JR, ToILEPHOND

<. THOMAS MINES, JR, 4R2-SE1

DONALD £ PICREE
LOUIT £, ORASWELL .

HARGLD O. PARKMAN Ap]ﬂ" -i 25 -i 97{1
. PORTCR DROCHK, JR, 2 *
HARWELL E, COALE, JR,

BTGPHEN G, CRAWFORO

JERRY A, MEDOWELL

W, RAMSEY MERINNEY, JA,

LARAY W, SIMS

AL QLAY RANKIN, OT

AREA CODE 205

COWARD A, HYNDMAN, JA,
MICHALL B, KNIGHT

G. HAMP UZIOLLE, IO
HENJAMEN T, ROWE

G, L LEATHERBURY, JR,
WILLIAM C. ROEDDER, JR.

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama, 36507

RE: J. L. Mothershead vs.
Complete Auto Transit, Inc.
Case Number 10,581 o

Bear Mrs. Blackmon:

I have enclosed herein our firm draft in the amount of $568.50
representing payment in full of the court costs in this case. Would
you please send me the court's receipt showing that the costs have
been paid.

Best regards.

Yours very truly,

For the Firm

MDKs1m
enclosure




J. L. MOTHERSHEAD, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

)
Plaintiff, ( BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
VS: ) AT LAW.
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, (
ING.,
)
Defendant. CASE NUMBER 10,581

MOTION FOR VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION OF THE VENIRE

Comes now the defendant in the above styled cause,
COMPLETE AUTO TRANSIT, INC., separately and severally, and
moves the court to qualify the jury venire by propounding
to them each of the following questions, separately and
severally, or in the alternative, and if the court should
itself decline to propound such questions to the venire,
then said defendant moves the court to allow its attorney
of record in this cause to propound each of the following

questions, separately and severally, to said venire:

1. Has any juror or any member of any juror's family
been in the past, or is he now, an officer, director, em-
ployee, stockholder or policy holder of Federated Mutual
Implement and Hardware Insurance Company or of Liberty
Mutual Insurance Company, or of any agent, or general agent
of either of said companies, or of any adjusting or investi;

gating company?

2. 1Is any juror or any member of his or her family
living in the same household, or any parent, child, brother
or sister of any juror at this time a plaintiff claiming

damages in a lawsult, or is any juror or any such member of




bis household or family now making a claim for damages a-

gainst anyone, even though he or she has not yvet filed suit?

3. Has any juror or any member of his or her family
living in the same household, or any parent, child, brother
or sister of any juror, in the past been a plaintiff in a
lawsuit claiming damages, or has he or she in the paét made
a claim for damages against anyone even though he or she did

not actually file a lawsuit?

4. Has any juror been in the past, or is any juror
now, an officer, director, stockholder or employee of Motherw=

shead 0il Company?

5. Is any juror a friend, relative or acquaintance

of J. L. Mothershead? ) , . oy
BA Borw g e T Sk o Hondis s

6. Does any juror now do business with, or has any
juror in the past done business with, J. L. Mothershead or

Mothershead 0il Company?
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MICHAEL D. KNIGHT, Atforned for the
Defendant, COMPLETE AUTO NSIT, INC.

OF COUNSEL:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have delivered a true and cCor~

rect copy of the foregoing motion to NORMAN E. WALD OP, JR.,
Esquire, attorney for the plaintiff, on this ;Y day

of January, 1974. !
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